STATEMENT OF LIMITED WARRANTY (CONT'd)

3. PROCEDURE FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

Prior to returning any Product to Doty Belt, you must first contact Doty Belt, either by telephone (to (916) 698-2551) or email (support@dotybelt.com), to confirm that your Product is covered by the foregoing warranty. To do that, you may be required to produce a copy of the original receipt or other proof of purchase from Doty Belt. If such Product is covered, you must obtain from Doty Belt a return merchandise authorization ("RMA") number and shipping instructions prior to any shipment of such Product to Doty Belt, and include that RMA number with any corresponding Product shipment.

4. PRODUCT RETURNS RULES

You may return products shipped to you by Doty Belt, LLC only as follows:

- You may return, at your own expense and risk, products that are unused and in their original and unopened packaging within thirty (30) days of receipt of shipment. In that case, we will promptly refund all amounts you paid for those products.
- You may return, at your own expense and risk, products that are not in their original and unopened packaging within thirty (30) days of receipt of shipment, but are in a condition that we can resell them. In that case, we will promptly refund all amounts you paid for those products.
- You may return, at your own expense and risk, products that you have used and that are not in a condition that we can resell them within thirty (30) days of receipt of shipment. In that case, we will promptly refund one half (1/2) of the amounts you paid for those products.
- Other than as stated in these rules and in the Statement of Limited Warranty that accompanies the products, we do not accept product returns.

5. WARRANTY DISCLAIMER

THIS STATEMENT OF LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE SOLE WARRANTY MADE BY DOTY BELT WITH RESPECT TO PRODUCTS OR ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER. TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, DOTY BELT HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, MERCHANTABILITY OR NONINFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY RIGHTS. Some jurisdictions do not permit the disclaimer of certain warranties so the foregoing may not apply to you.

6. RETURN

If you do not agree to the terms of this Statement of Limited Warranty, you may return the Product to Doty Belt, unused and in its original packaging, within ten (10) days of purchase for a full refund.

If you have any questions about the Product or this Statement of Limited Warranty, you may contact Doty Belt at:

Doty Belt, LLC

8260 Brianna Court Sacramento, CA 95829 Attention: Customer Service

> (916) 698-2551 Fax: (916) 647-9700 support@dotybelt.com

DOTY BELT and the Doty Belt logo are trademarks of Doty Belt, LLC and may not be used without prior written permission.



Lift Assist Harness

Medical Model

DONNING INSTRUCTIONS WARRANTY & RETURN POLICIES USER INFORMATION



DOTY BELT, LLC 8260 Brianna Ct.

Sacramento, CA 95829 916-698-2551 WWW.DOTYBELT.COM

IMPORTANT USER INFORMATION - PLEASE READ AND SAVE

DOTY BELT | Medical Model

The Doty Belt/Lift Assist Harness give First Responders and Caregivers the ability to lift and move people without putting themselves in the position of possibly injuring their back. When used properly this device will aid in moving heavy individuals as well as assisting people to walk.

The Doty Belt/Lift Assist Harness has the ability to lift and move people using the handles on the waist portion of the Belt. If a harness is needed for lifting, release the leg loops, wrap around both legs secure through the stainless steel buckles.



STEP 1

Wrap the black belt portion around the waist.

STEP 2

Thread the end of the belt through the buckle on the belt. Do not tighten, keep slightly loose.

DONNING INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 3

If legs straps are need, release the leg straps and wrap between the leg and around the hip, then secure through the double buckle.

STEP 4

Once the belt or harness looks centered, secure the waist belt, then secure the leg loops (all snug).

WARNING This is not a rappelling harness and should not be used as such.

INSPECTION

Inspect Doty Belt/Lift Assist Harness for frayed, cut or worn material. Buckles should look uniform with no cracks, chips or out of shape appearance. Look excessive chaffing at the wear points; typically where the polyester webbing comes into contact with the metal.

REPAIR

Doty Belt requires that all repair work be done by the manufacturer. All other repair work or modifications may void the warranty and shall release Doty Belt, LLC from all liability and responsibility as the manufacturer.

MAINTENANCE / CLEANING

The Doty Belt Medical can be wiped down with a sanitizing agent. Use the cleaning agent per manufactures recommendations. The harness can also be clean with a mild detergent. The belt can be placed into supplied mesh bag prior to machine wash. Clean and dry this equipment after each use to remove any dust, debris and moisture. Do not expose the belt to flame or hiah temperatures. Do not store your Doty belt in direct sunlight. Do not put in a dryer. Hang dry out of direct sunlight. Do not use bleach.

STATEMENT OF LIMITED WARRANTY

1. TERMS

Doty Belt, LLC ("Doty Belt") hereby warrants to the end user purchaser ("you") of the Doty Belt Lift Assist Harness accompanying this Statement of Limited Warranty (the "Product") as follows: (a) with respect to a Product which is not coated with polyurethane, Doty Belt warrants that such Product shall materially conform to its accompanying documentation for as long you own the Product; (b) with respect to a Product which is coated with polyurethane, Doty Belt warrants that such Product shall materially conform to its accompanying documentation for as long you own the Product; (b) with respect to a Product which is coated with polyurethane, Doty Belt warrants that such Product shall materially conform to its accompanying documentation for as long as you own the Product, and also that such Product shall repel moisture in normal use for three (3) years from your date of purchase of that Product from Doty Belt. If any Product shall fail to materially conform to the foregoing warranty, you may return such Product to Doty Belt, at your expense, and Doty Belt shall, at its option, either repair such Product, or replace such Product with new or reconditioned Product. The foregoing describes Doty Belt's sole liability, and your sole remedy, for any breach of warranty.

2. WARRANTY EXCLUSIONS

The foregoing warranty does not cover and shall be void for defects or damages resulting from casualty, accident, misuse or abuse, neglect, alterations, service or repair by other than by Doty Belt or its independent third party service providers, improper use (including without limitation any use as a rappelling harness) or other causes not arising out of defects in the materials or workmanship of Products.